

Senate proposal of amendment

H. 248

An act relating to miscellaneous revisions to the air pollution statutes

The Senate proposes to the House to amend the bill as follows:

First: By striking out Sec. 1 in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof:

Sec. 1. [Deleted.]

Second: By striking out Sec. 5 in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof:

Sec. 5. 10 V.S.A. § 8003 is amended to read:

§ 8003. APPLICABILITY

(a) The Secretary may take action under this chapter to enforce the following statutes and rules, permits, assurances, or orders implementing the following statutes, and the Board may take such action with respect to subdivision (10) of this subsection:

* * *

(26) 10 V.S.A. chapter 168, relating to the collection and disposal of primary batteries; ~~and~~

(27) 10 V.S.A. chapter 123, relating to threatened and endangered species; and

(28) 30 V.S.A. § 255, relating to regional coordination to reduce greenhouse gases.

* * *

Third: In Sec. 6 (effective dates), by striking out “2015” and inserting in lieu thereof: 2016